Based on Employee’s credible representations, and her answers to the panel’s questions, the 

Board found the C & R was in Employee’s best interest.  The C & R was signed and issued on 

June 25, 2009.  (C & R).

17. Paragraph 5.A. of the C & R reads in relevant part:

The employer and carrier agree to pay the employee the sum of $15,000.00 
[FIFTEEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS] . . . In consideration 
thereof, the employee accepts said compromise funds in full and final 
settlement of all claims . . . (Id.).

18. Paragraph 5.B. states:  

The employee waives her entitlement to any and all past, present and future